
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board 
 
Monday, 27 February 2023, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 
 

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager (Interim Monitoring 
Officer) Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further 
information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact Samantha Morris 01905 844963 email: 
scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website Council's 
Website  
 
 
Date of Issue: Friday, 17 February 2023 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
Monday, 27 February 2023, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Tom Wells (Chairman), Cllr Alan Amos (Vice Chairman), Cllr Alastair Adams, 
Cllr Brandon Clayton, Cllr Matt Dormer, Cllr Steve Mackay, Cllr Emma Stokes, 
Cllr Shirley Webb and Cllr Richard Udall 
 
Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters) 
Mr T Reid (Church Representative - Church of England) 
 
Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters) 
Mr M Hughes (Parent Governor Representative) 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies and Welcome 

 
 

 

 
2  Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 

 
 

 

 
3  Public Participation 

 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Friday 24 
February).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed in this agenda and on the website. 
 

 

 
4  Draft Scrutiny Reports:  

(i)  Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services  
(ii)  Developer-Funded Highways Infrastructure 
 
 

1 - 38 

 
5  Substitute Members at Scrutiny meetings 

 
 

39 - 40 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

6  Scrutiny Chairmen (and Lead Member) Update, Work Programme 
and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
 

41 - 50 

 
 
NOTES 
 
Webcasting 
 
Members of the Board are reminded that meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Board are Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible through the 
Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they attend this meeting their 
images and speech may be captured by the recording equipment used for the Webcast and 
may also be stored electronically and accessible through the Council's Website. 



  

 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 27 February 2023 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
27 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
DRAFT SCRUTINY REPORTS: 
 

(i) CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  
(ii) DEVELOPER-FUNDED HIGHWAYS INFRASTRUCTURE 

 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is asked to consider and 
approve the attached draft scrutiny reports on Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS) and Developer-funded Highways infrastructure.  

 
Background 
 
CAMHS 
 

2. In 2019, the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel identified the 
services supporting the mental health of children and adolescents in the County 
as a priority for scrutiny. In December 2019, the Board agreed to set up a 
Scrutiny Task Group to look into this area. Unfortunately, this work was 
interrupted by the Covid-19 pandemic and was restarted in December 2021. 
 

3. The Terms of Reference for the scrutiny exercise were ‘to investigate access to 
and the availability of appropriate mental health services for children and 
adolescents’. 
 

4. The Task Group was initially led by Councillor Kyle Daisley until May 2022 when 
he was appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Council and Councillor Steve Mackay 
took over this role.   

 
Developer-funded Highways Infrastructure 
 

5. During its performance monitoring process, the Council’s Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (previously known as the Economy and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel) expressed concern about the length of time taken 
for developer-funded highways infrastructure, mainly housing development, 
works to be completed. Specific areas of concern include the length of the overall 
process and the time taken for the Council to approve planning submissions from 
developers. The delay in completing developer-funded highways infrastructure 
works impacts on local communities, road users and businesses, therefore this 
area was identified as a priority for further scrutiny.  
 

6. In January 2021, the OSPB agreed that a Scrutiny Task Group led by Councillor 
Alistair Adams should be set up to look at this area. Due to the Covid-19 
pandemic, and subsequent impact on scrutiny priorities, this work commenced in 
October 2021. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 27 February 2023 
 

 
7. The Terms of Reference for the scrutiny exercise were to investigate: 

 
• How to get developer-funded highways infrastructure built quicker for the 

benefit of residents and road users 
• How the Council can help ensure the planning conditions imposed on 

developers to build key highways infrastructure by certain deadlines are met. 
 
OSPB's Role 
 

8. One of OSPB’s roles is to monitor the quality of scrutinies that are carried out to 
ensure that scrutiny reports are robust, and evidence based, and that they follow 
the terms of reference agreed by the OSPB.  

 
9. To help with this, the OSPB has received regular verbal updates on the progress 

of the scrutiny from the Lead Members of the Task Groups. 
 

10. Once the Board is content, the Scrutiny Reports will be considered by Cabinet at 
its meeting on 30 March 2023. 

 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 

11. The OSPB is invited to consider, comment on and approve the attached Scrutiny 
Reports.  

 
Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1 - Draft Scrutiny Report: CAMHS 
Appendix 2 - Draft Scrutiny Report: Develop-Funded Highways Infrastructure (to follow) 
 
Contact Points 
 
Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Manager, 01905 844963. 
scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 

• Agenda and Minutes for Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on Tuesday, 
10th December, 2019, 10.00 am - Worcestershire County Council 
(moderngov.co.uk) 

 
• Agenda and Minutes for Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on Thursday, 

30th September, 202
[...]
r 2021. Once it was able to start 
work, the Task Group undertook a programme of evidence gathering by speaking directly to 
key health professionals and those accessing the service including schools, GPs and young 
people and their families.  Members were also able to speak to staff working in a similar 
service in another local authority in order to compare and contrast ways of working and be in a 
position to consider whether a different approach to provision may lead to service 
improvements. 
 
I would wish to take this opportunity to thank each Task Group Member for the invaluable part 
they played in bringing together a most comprehensive report. As important, is the guidance 
and support provided by our Scrutiny Officers, Samantha Morris, Alison Spall and Alyson Grice 
with all aspects of the Task Groups work.  I must also express my gratitude to all of the 
witnesses who gave up their time to share their experiences of what is a complex organisation.  
 
 
 
 
Councillor Steve Mackay 
Lead Member of the Task Group 

Page 8



 

4 

Background and Purpose of the Scrutiny 
 

1. In 2019, the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel identified services 
supporting the mental health of children and adolescents in the County as a priority for 
scrutiny. In December 2019, the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) 
agreed that a Scrutiny Task Group should be set up to look into this area. 
Unfortunately, this work was interrupted by the Covid-19 pandemic and was restarted in 
December 2021. 
 

2. The Terms of Reference for the scrutiny exercise were ‘to investigate access to and the 
availability of appropriate mental health services for children and adolescents’. 
 

3. At the outset, the Task Group would like to highlight the important work of the wide 
range of professionals based across the County in health settings, schools and other 
places where children and young people meet, to support young people with their 
mental health and emotional wellbeing. They are often working in difficult circumstances 
and under resource pressures to make a difference to young people’s lives, and the 
Task Group would like to thank everyone involved for the work that they do. 

 

The Task Group’s approach 
 

4. The Task Group has gathered evidence on mental health services currently available to 
children and young people in the County, with a focus on how and by whom these 
services are accessed. In particular, the Task Group has: 
 

• Met with representatives of a range of organisations involved in the provision of 
services. 

• Gathered evidence from the main referrers to the services, namely schools and 
GPs.  

• Obtained feedback from children and young people and their parents/carers about 
their experiences. 

• Looked into the work of a local youth provision in supporting young people. 
• Obtained an understanding of an alternative way of organising services by 

meeting with representatives of Solar, which provides emotional wellbeing and 
mental health services to children, young people and families in Solihull, and 
visiting their offices. 

 
5. A full schedule of the Task Group’s activity is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
6. It is important to note that, although in Worcestershire CAMHS refers to specific 

services for children and young people from Tier 3 level of need, the term ‘CAMHS’ is 
often used generically by the wider public to refer to all services supporting young 
people’s emotional and mental wellbeing. The Task Group has looked at all services 
across all levels of need. (An explanation of Tiers is provided at paragraph 39.) 

 
7. For clarification, when the word ‘partners’ is used within this report, it is referring to 

organisations that the Council works alongside which have a specific role in supporting 
children with mental health needs. The individual partners will vary depending on the 
issue being referred to, but would include:  
 

• Herefordshire and Worcestershire Mental He
[...]
o 
refer to all levels of mental health support, it may be that that term is felt to be the best 
one to use to bring services together under one name. Alternatively, it may be felt that 
another name would more clearly identify what support is included.   
 

Recommendation 2:  The Task Group recommends that all services to support children 
and young people’s mental health and emotional wellbeing in Worcestershire should be 
badged under a common name. This may be Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS) or an alternative name, as appropriate. 
 
The Referral System and a Single Point of Initial Contact 

 
A Single Point of Initial Contact 

 
14. The Task Group feels that access to the range of support services is fragmented and 

frequently misunderstood. Task Group members felt that the system could be 
streamlined by the establishment of a central advice and referral mechanism, providing 
a single point of contact for mental health support for all children and young people 
across all levels of need. 
 

15. The current referral system to CAMHS support at Tier 3 is via a Single Point of Access 
(SPA).  Referrals to the SPA are triaged, then either accepted to Tier 3 services or 
signposted to other support. The reality of the system is that young people often face a 
lengthy wait before a referral is assessed by the SPA. This is frustrating for referrers 
who may experience a long wait only to be advised that the threshold for CAMHS has 
not been met. A single point of initial contact would allow referrals to be directed to the 
appropriate level of support at an early stage and ensure that those waiting for services 
had the reassurance that they were waiting for the correct level of service. 
 

16. Members also note the importance of effective early intervention as a way of preventing 
an escalation of need for those with lower-level issues and suggest that referral to the 
correct support at an early stage may help to manage demand for higher 
[...]
p would like to visit a selection of schools across the County to talk 

directly to staff involved in the mental health support for children and young people. 
Would you be interested in talking to a couple of members of the group about your 
experiences? 

 
Yes/No 

 
 

 
Name: (please print): ________________________________________________________________ 

 
Job title:___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

School:____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Email:______________________________________ Telephone number:______________________ 

 
 

GDPR Regulations:  Please confirm whether you agree to your responses being collated, processed and 
analysed by Worcestershire County Council.  All information will be held in accordance with the General Data Protection 
Regulations (GDPR) and used only to inform the work of this Task Group.   

Please indicate your response - Yes or No.    
 

 
 

Thank you for your feedback – a  copy of the final report will be shared with you when it is 
complete.  Please send your completed form to the CAMHS Scrutiny Task Group 

c/o  Scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk by the 29 April 2022. 
Any queries, please telephone Alyson Grice/Alison Spall on 01905 844962/846607 
 

Page 37

mailto:Scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 27 February 2023 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
27 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS AT SCRUTINY MEETINGS 
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Board added this item to its work programme in November 2022, following 
discussion about the varying member attendance at some Panel meetings.  The 
Board asked for a report to set out the current constitutional requirements for 
attendance at Overview and Scrutiny meetings. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Council’s Constitution includes the ability for members to appoint a substitute 
to attend meetings in their place.  This does not include members on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board nor on the various Scrutiny Panels. 
 

3. Paragraph 3.6 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules say that ‘There 
shall be no substitution on the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board, the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, an Overview and Scrutiny Panel or 
any Scrutiny Task Group’.   
 

4. The Constitution also sets out that membership of the OSPB is composed 
specifically of the Chairs of the Scrutiny Panels, so is a ‘set’ membership and like 
all the formal scrutiny bodies is required to be politically balanced.   
 

5. The current substitution scheme which applies to other non-scrutiny Council 
meetings says: 
 
‘6.2.1  ……any member of a Committee, Panel or other member body may, 
subject to any restrictions, nominate a Councillor who is not a member of that 
Committee, Panels or other member body (as the case may be) to attend in 
his/her place any particular meeting of such Committee, Panels or other member 
body.   
 
6.2.2 Any such nominated member shall thereupon become a member of such 
Committee, Panel or other member body in place of the nominating member for 
the duration of that meeting provided that:- 
 
(a) the name of the nominating member and the nominated member and 
(b) the meeting to which the nomination relates 
 
are communicated in writing (which may be electronic) to the Assistant Director 
for Legal and Governance by either the nominating or nominated Member before 
the commencement of the meeting in question.’ 

 

Page 39

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 27 February 2023 

6. When asking for a report, members of the Board discussed circumstances where 
members were unable to attend meetings.  Examples included inability to have 
time off from paid employment and date clashes with other commitments.   
 

7. The advantages of enabling substitutes at meetings include: 
 

• it maximises the potential for full attendance and engagement; 
• if attendees feedback to the appointed member, then continuity of 

knowledge about a Panel’s work can be maintained; 
• when members are unable to scrutinise an issue because, for example, 

they have been involved with it previously, scrutiny of that item can 
continue with a full Panel. 

 
8. The disadvantages of enabling substitutes include: 

 
• Lack of continuity in attendance and the opportunity to build knowledge 

and expertise in a specific area.  This would be very difficult to manage in 
a task group which will produce an evidence-based report at the end of its 
work; 

• Members of the public would expect the Councillors they see listed on the 
Council’s website are those to approach about scrutiny matters.  Use of 
substitutes can cause confusion about members’ roles; 

• Ensuring that all members who take up a place on a scrutiny body have 
appropriate training.  This is a requirement for Planning and regulatory 
functions, less obvious to insist on this for Overview and Scrutiny. 

• If substitution occurs regularly there is a risk of inconsistent approaches to 
scrutiny exercises because of different backgrounds and interests of the 
councillors who attend. 
   

9. Any proposed change to the constitution is a Council decision and OSPB would 
have to recommend Council considers it.  

 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 

10. Following discussion of the information provided, the Board is asked to consider 
whether it wishes to recommend that the constitution is changed to enable the 
use of substitute members at some or all of the Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 

 
 
Contact Points 
 
Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01905 846011  
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 

Page 40

mailto:scrutiny@

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Monday, 27 February 2023 
Date of Issue: 20 March 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 

County Hall, Worcester  

Monday, 27 February 2023, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Tom Wells (Chairman), Cllr Alan Amos (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Alastair Adams, Cllr Steve Mackay, Cllr Emma Stokes, Cllr Shirley Webb 
and Cllr Richard Udall 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr John Gallagher, Malvern Hills District Council (and Member of the Child 
and Adolescent Mental Health Services Task Group) 
 
Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
 
Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2023 (previously 

circulated). 
 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

1301 Apologies and Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brandon Clayton, Matt Dormer, Tim 
Reid (Church Representative) and Mark Hughes (Parent Governor 
Representative). 
 

1302 Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None. 
 

1303 Public Participation 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Monday, 27 February 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

None. 
 

1304 Draft Scrutiny Reports: (i) Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (ii) Developer-Funded Highways 
Infrastructure 
 
The Board was asked to consider and approve the draft scrutiny report on 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) (Item (ii) Report of the 
Developer Funded Highways Infrastructure Task Group was not considered at 
this meeting as it had been withdrawn). 
 
The Lead Member of the CAMHS Task Group introduced the Report and in 
doing so explained that in 2019, the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel had identified services supporting the mental health of children 
and adolescents in the County as a priority for scrutiny. In December 2019, 
OSPB agreed that a Scrutiny Task Group should be set up to look into this 
area. Unfortunately, this work was interrupted by the Covid-19 pandemic and 
was restarted in December 2021.  The Terms of Reference for the scrutiny 
exercise was ‘to investigate access to and the availability of appropriate mental 
health services for children and adolescents’.  
 
It was important to note that although in Worcestershire, CAMHS referred to 
specific services for children and young people from Tier 3 level of need, the 
term ‘CAMHS’ was often used generically by the wider public to refer to all 
services supporting young people’s emotional and mental wellbeing. The Task 
Group had looked at all services across all levels of need. 
 
The Lead Member thanked all of the Members of the Task Group and the 
Officers who supported this Scrutiny for their hard work and commitment. 
 
Councillor John Gallagher (Malvern District Council) added that the Scrutiny 
had been very illuminating.  There were many professionals supporting the 
services but there were challenges around good communication, continuity of 
treatment and cross county support.  It would be good to see the 
Worcestershire model being a totally integrated and joined up service. 
 
During the opportunity for questions, the following main points were made: 
 

• It was important in terms of communication, not only to update referrers 
but parents and where age appropriate, young people too. 

• A Member expressed concern about waiting list times which was the 
main reason that constituents contacted councillors to ask for help; long 
waits could be detrimental to a young person’s health. 

• Recommendation 2 of the Report recommended that all services to 
support children and young people’s mental health and emotional 
wellbeing in Worcestershire should be badged under a common name. 
This may be CAMHS or an alternative name, as appropriate. A Member 
suggested that as CAMHS was instantly recognisable as the provider of 
mental health services for children and young people, it seemed 
sensible for this to be the overarching badge for all services rather than 
choosing an alternative name. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Monday, 27 February 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

• In response to a question about whether the task group had engaged 
with schools, the Lead Member explained that the Group had and gave 
examples of the services available in schools as detailed in the report 
such as the Wellbeing and Emotional Support Teams and Act on It 
Programme. 

• A question was asked about whether the Task Group had explored 
autism in girls as part of its investigation and was advised that 
unfortunately this was outside of the remit of the Scrutiny. 

 
The Board approved the report which would be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 30 March and also by the Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
Integrated Care Board for a formal response.  The Board requested an update 
on progress against recommendations in 6 month’s time. 
 

1305 Substitute Members at Scrutiny meetings 
 
The Board considered a report about substitute Members at Scrutiny meetings.  
The Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager introduced the report and 
reminded members that this issue had been added to the Board’s work 
programme in November 2022, following discussion about the varying member 
attendance at some Panel meetings.  
 
Currently, the Council’s Constitution included the ability for members to appoint 
a substitute to attend meetings in their place.  However, this did not include 
members on the OSPB nor on the various Scrutiny Panels. Paragraph 3.6 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules stated that ‘There shall be no 
substitution on the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board, the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, an Overview and Scrutiny Panel or any 
Scrutiny Task Group’.   
 
Members of the Board discussed the advantages and disadvantages of 
substitutes being allowed at Scrutiny meetings. All Members of the Board gave 
their views and the following main points were made: 
 

• Substitutes at OSPB, HOSC and Task Groups shouldn’t be allowed and 
there should only be named substitutes for Panel meetings. 

• It was noted that there were approximately 5/6 meeting for each 
Scrutiny Panel per year. 

• It was suggested that there was good reason for the current 
arrangements: substitutes would not be accountable and would not 
work for meetings of OSPB. Scrutiny work was not self-contained, 
knowledge needed to be built up and if substitutes were permissible for 
Scrutiny Panels, there could be a lack of continuity in attendance and 
the lack of opportunity to build knowledge and expertise in a specific 
area.   

• Although all meetings took place in the daytime, Members were fully 
aware of this when they became councillors and if member attendance 
was an issue, it should be dealt with appropriately. 

• Member attendance at the Corporate and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel was an issue.  However, attendance at the Cabinet 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Monday, 27 February 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

Member Briefing was not an issue and the briefings were becoming 
more like mini Scrutiny Panel meetings, which was not appropriate. 

• Group Leaders shouldn’t appoint Members to Scrutiny Panels who were 
likely to struggle with attendance, due to other commitments. 

• It was questioned whether appointing substitutes would strengthen 
Scrutiny. 

• Substitutes would be reasonable in terms of achieving a quorum. 
• A Member suggested that if substitutes were allowed, perhaps it should 

be that only Members of the OSPB should be allowed to substitute on 
Scrutiny Panels thus maintaining some expertise. 

• Substitutes would definitely not be appropriate for task group work 
where detailed evidence was gathered in order to produce an evidence 
based report. 

• If substitutes were allowed, they should be given a time limit within 
which to register as attending the meeting eg a week before, so that 
there was sufficient time to prepare for a meeting. 

• It was noted that on the front of Scrutiny Agendas, all councillors were 
invited to attend Scrutiny meetings and Chairman would always allow 
them to ask a question. 

• In the case where a Vice-Chairman had chaired a Scrutiny meeting, 
they were invited to attend OSPB to provide any update reports 
needed. 

• Substitutes added a layer of complication. 
 
Following the discussion, it was agreed by the Board that a report would be 
sent to the Annual Meeting of Council (in May 2023) recommending that a 
change to the Constitution be considered to allow Members of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Performance Board only to substitute at Scrutiny Panel and 
HOSC meetings (not OSPB or Task Groups). 
 

1306 Scrutiny Chairmen (and Lead Member) Update, Work 
Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Scrutiny Panel Chairmen/Lead Members provided an update on recent 
Scrutiny meetings and activities. 
 
Adult Care and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Cllr Shirley Webb) 
 
No update to report as the Panel had not met since the last meeting of OSPB. 
 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Cllr Steve Mackay, 
Chairman of the Panel) 
  
No update to report as the Panel had not met since the last meeting of OSPB. 
 

 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Cllr Emma Stokes) 
  
The Chairman advised that at the March meeting, the Scrutiny Panel was 
hoping to try out Power-Bi to look at the quarterly performance monitoring 
information and had requested bikeability data to be included in this 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Monday, 27 February 2023 

Page No | 5 
 

information. The recent CMR Briefing which the Panel Chairman had attended 
was also mentioned. 
 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Meeting (Cllr Alastair Adams) 
 
The Chairman advised that at the March meeting, the Panel would be receiving 
an annual update on flooding in Worcestershire. The Chairman would also be 
attending the March meeting of the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel for the home to school transport discussion. 
 
The Vice-Chairman of the Board asked if any information had been received 
about the Council’s lane pricing policy. The Chairman of the Panel agreed to 
follow this up with the Strategic Director for Economy and Infrastructure. 
 
In response to members’ queries, the Panel Chairman advised that Road 
Diversion Signs was scheduled for the 25 May meeting of the Panel. 
 
Developer Funded Highways Infrastructure Scrutiny Task Group 
 
The draft report for this Scrutiny was being finalised and would be presented to 
the Board shortly. 
 
Crime and Disorder (Cllr Richard Udall) 
 
The Lead member for Crime and Disorder discussed concerns relating to the 
trafficking, grooming and safety of sex workers in Worcestershire. It was 
agreed that this would be discussed at the Annual Crime and Disorder meeting 
in October 2023. 
 
The Chairman of the OSPB reminded members of the Board that if they were 
giving apologies to any meeting to provide a written update on their panel’s 
activities before the meeting. 
 
Work Programme 
 
The following issues were discussed: 
 

• The report on the Worcestershire Response to the Invasion of Ukraine 
scheduled for the 29 March meeting should include an update on the 
housing situation. 

• In terms of planning the process for Budget Scrutiny for 2023/24, the 
Vice-Chairman would lead on the planning process to ensure earlier 
involvement from Scrutiny. 

• Arrangements would be made for the Board to conduct an annual 
review of Scrutiny. 

   
Cabinet Forward Plan 
  
The Democratic Services and Governance Manager advised that an updated 
Cabinet Forward Plan had been published after the Agenda despatch for this 
meeting and the following items had been added:  



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Monday, 27 February 2023 

Page No | 6 
 

 
• Continuation of Funding for Worcester City Libraries (CMR decision) 
• Household Support Fund. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


